

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
ex rel. E. Scott Pruitt,
in his official capacity as Attorney
General of Oklahoma, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY,

Respondent.

Case No. 15-1364
Lead Case No. 15-1363
(and consolidated cases)

**Petitioner Oklahoma's Motion for Stay of EPA's
Existing Source Performance Standards for Electric Generating Units**

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
MARK W. DELAQUIL
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
Baker & Hostetler LLP
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1731
drivkin@bakerlaw.com

E. SCOTT PRUITT
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA
PATRICK R. WYRICK
SOLICITOR GENERAL
313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(405) 521-4396
(405) 522-0669 (facsimile)
Scott.Pruitt@oag.ok.gov

Attorneys for Petitioners

Table of Contents

Introduction.....1

Background.....3

A. Statutory Background.....3

B. The Section 111(d) Rule Compels the State of Oklahoma To Reorganize Its Energy Economy.....4

Argument.....7

I. Oklahoma Is Likely To Succeed on the Merits Because the Section 111(d) Rule Exceeds EPA’s Statutory and Constitutional Authority7

A. The Clean Air Act Contains No Clear Statement That Congress Intended To Alter the Balance of Regulatory Authority Over Electricity Between the Federal Government and the States7

B. The Section 111(d) Rule Unlawfully Commandeers Oklahoma and Its Officials.....9

C. The Section 111(d) Rule Unlawfully Coerces Oklahoma.....12

D. The Section 111(d) Rule Is Not a Proper Exercise of “Cooperative Federalism”14

E. “Best System of Emission Reduction” Must Be Given Its Plain Meaning To Avoid Serious Constitutional Doubt.....16

II. The Section 111(d) Rule Irreparably Injures Oklahoma.....17

III. The Public Interest and Balance of Equities Support an Injunction19

Conclusion.....20

Certificate of Service

Certificate of Compliance with Circuit Rule 18(a)

Certificate as to Parties, Ruling, and Related Cases

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 651 F.2d 861 (3d Cir. 1981)	16
* <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	7
<i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17
<i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	16
<i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 108 (1870)	18
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	14–15
<i>G&V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17, 19
<i>Hancock v. Train</i> , 426 U.S. 167, 193 (1976)	16
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Association</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	14
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	18
* <i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	2, 12, 13
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 98 S. Ct. 359 (1977)	18
* <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	2, 9–12
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	19
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	8, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 134 S. Ct. 506 (2013).....	17–18
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. Harrison</i> , 660 F.2d 628 (5th Cir. 1981).....	16
* <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	10, 12
* <i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2001)	7
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	8
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	13
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....	16

<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	7
<i>WMATA v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	20

Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions

* U.S. Const. amend. X	2, 9
16 U.S.C. § 824	8, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2021	8
* 42 U.S.C. § 7411	3, 5, 16–17
42 U.S.C. § 7412	4, 19
* Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,661 (Oct. 23, 2015)	1, 4, 5, 8, 10, 11, 13
Federal Plan Requirements for Greenhouse Gas Emissions From Elec- tric Utility Generating Units Constructed on or Before January 8, 2014; Model Trading Rules; Amendments to Framework Regulations; Proposed Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,966 (Oct. 23, 2015)	13
Standards of Performance for Portland Cement Plants, 73 Fed. Reg. 34,072 (June 16, 2008)	17

Other Authorities

E&E Publishing, Power Plan Hub: Oklahoma	5
EPA, MATS Rule RIA (2011)	4
EPA, Technical Support Document: Resource Adequacy and Reliability Analysis 30, EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602-36847 (Aug. 2015)	6
Okla. Exec. Order No. 2015-22 (Apr. 28, 2015)	18
Okla. SB No. 676	18
Settlement Agreement, EPA-HQ-OGC-2010-1057-0002	20
Southwest Power Pool, SPP's Reliability Impact Assessment of the EPA's Proposed Clean Power Plan 2 (2014)	5
U.S. Energy Information Administration, Oklahoma State Energy Pro- file (Mar. 27, 2014)	5
